Fire & Smoke Curtain Controller – Operation Manual
           0
NF-FCCM/24/01                           Rev. 1.8                                                    27/09/2024
FIRE & SMOKE CURTAIN
CONTROLLER MANUAL
Fire & Smoke Curtain Controller – Operation Manual
           1
NF-FCCM/24/01                           Rev. 1.8                                                    27/09/2024

2.4. Manual test switch
2.5. Multi-Function Indicator
Section 3. Model Designation
Section 4. Specifications
4.1. NF-FGCP
4.2. NF-FMC
4.3. Cable rating
4.4. Motor Rating
4.5. Fuse rating
4.6. Board Relays
4.7. LED indicator
4.8. NBMS
Section 5. NGC – Power Supply
5.1. Terminal Connection
5.2. Silk Drawing
Section 6. NMC – Motor Controller & Setting
6.1. Terminal Connection
6.2. Silk Drawing
6.3. 20 Watts Parameter
6.4. 40 Watts Parameter
Section 7. Setting Parameters
7.1. Definitions
7.2. Parameter table
Section 8. Circuit Diagrams
8.1. GA Drawings
8.2. Single barrel diagram
8.3. Single barrel diagram with 6 NMC looping
8.4. Multiple barrel diagram
8.5. Multiple barrel diagram with 2 NMC looping
Section 9. NGC Power up / Pre-checks
Section 10. Maintenance
10.1. Monthly
10.2. Annually
Fire & Smoke Curtain Controller – Operation Manual
           2
NF-FCCM/24/01                           Rev. 1.8                                                    27/09/2024
Section 1. INTRODUCTION
NAFFCO Fire & Smoke Curtain Releasing Device comprises four integral components: The Group
Control Panel (NGC), Motor Control Panel (NMC), Building Management System Module (BMS), and
LED Switch board.
Each NGC is capable of overseeing up to 3pcs (40W) or 6pcs (20W) NMCs. The Group Control Panel
works seamlessly with motor control circuits to establish a comprehensive smoke and fire management
system.
The NGC generates DC signals with distinct positive and negative polarities in response to the fire
alarm signal. These signals power the NMC, enabling it to interpret control signals from the NGC and
subsequently govern the motor’s operation for lifting and lowering the curtain.
Section 2. GROUP CONTROLLER / POWER SUPPLY UNIT (NGC)
FUNCTIONS & FEATURES
2.1. 24V AC/DC SUPPLY with automatic changeover and battery backup
This is equipped with a built-in 24V AC/DC supply with automatic changeover and battery
back- up. The output is rated at 24V, 16A. The output is fuse-protected by a 20A PCB
mounted fuse. If the AC output falls below 85% of nominal, the system will automatically
switch to the DC supply. Upon the mains input voltage rising above 90% of nominal, the
supply will automatically switch back to AC. Maximum branch circuit rating is 15 amps, and
it terminates in listed crimp on closed loop connector secured with nut and star washer.
2.2. Onboard charging circuit suitable for 24V/7AH Batteries
The on-board charge circuit enables the backup batteries to charge during normal mains
operation. This circuit is designed for use with 2x12V/7AH batteries and includes a charge
monitor capable of detecting both charge failure and battery disconnect.
2.3. LOW VOLTAGE DISCONNECT CIRCUIT
The battery backup 24V DC supply is safeguarded against deep discharge through a low
voltage disconnect circuit. Before the battery disconnects, the NGC will automatically
switch to fire mode. This action ensures the controlled rewinding of the curtains, allowing
the two-stage descent feature (if enabled) to operate effectively.
2.4. MANUAL TEST KEY SWITCH

           3
NF-FCCM/24/01                           Rev. 1.8                                                    27/09/2024
Section 3. MODEL DESIGNATION
 Main enclosure: NF-FGCP
o NGC
o NBMS
o NLED
o Key Switch
o Transformer
o Battery
 Sub enclosure: NF-FMC
o NMC
Motor Controller (NF-FMC)
Group Motor Controller (NF-FGCP)
Fire & Smoke Curtain Controller – Operation Manual
           4
NF-FCCM/24/01                           Rev. 1.8                                                    27/09/2024
Section 4. SPECIFICATIONS
4.1. NGC SPECIFICATIONS (NGC)
SI DESCRIPTIONS RATINGS
1 Input Voltage 120V (5.0A) / 230V (3.75A)
2 Current 5.0 Amps / 3.75 Amps
3 Frequency 50Hz/60Hz
4 AC/DC Switchover ON < 90%
5 Voltage OFF < 85%
6 Ground impedance 0 Ohms
7 POWER OUT Circuit Voltage
24Vdc nominal output voltage (19.26-
25.8Vdc), Non-Power Limited, Fail,
Class D
8 POWER OUT Circuit Current 16 Amps Max
9 Duty 50%
10 Maximum number of NMC’S 6
11 Backup battery 24V 7Ah
12 Stand by time 4hrs (Full load – 6/20W motor)
13 Battery Charging Voltage 27.0 – 27.5V
14 Battery Charging Current Max 1.5A
15 Low Voltage Disconnect 80% of Nominal (19.2V) +/ - 5%
16 Fire Loop
N/C 5V 10Ma (Open Circuit Fault >
1MOhms), (Closed Circuit Fault >
1MOhms), (Restricted to same room,
20ft. in conduit), non-power limited,
Class D
17 Test Switch 5V 5-10mA , Class D.
18 ALARM OUT Circuit
24 Vdc Nominal (19.22Vdc –
28.58Vdc), 300mA max current,
Power Limited, restricted to same
room, Class E
4.2. NMC SPECIFICATION (NMC)
SI DESCRIPTIONS RATINGS
1 POWER - Primary Operating Supply 24Vdc; 2.2A; Non-power limited; Fail
Safe, Class D
2 MOTOR Output
24Vdc nominal, maximum one motor.
Recorded voltage for compatibility:
16.22Vdc – 33.59Vdc Non-power
limited; Restricted to same room; Fail
Safe, Class D
3 OVERRIDE
5V DC Rated Voltage; 5 mA
Maximum (Current – Fail Safe),
restricted to same room, (20 feet in
Conduit), Class D
4.3. CABLE RATING
SI DESCRIPTIONS RATINGS
1 MC Output 2 x 12 AWG / 14A
2 Override 2 x 12 AWG /.01A (restricted to within
Room)
3 Fire Circuit 2 x 12 AWG / .01A (restricted to
within Room)
4 Mains Input 1 x 14 AWG / 15A